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1 This Point of Defence is made on behalf of Redleg Museum Services Pty Ltd (Redleg)

and Robert Cripps (Cripps), the First and Second Respondents in this matter, in reply to

the Applicants' (Vakr as and Redmond) Application filed in August 20II.

2, Redleg was at all material times a company duly registered pursuant to the law of the

State ofVictoria

1, At all material times, Redleg carried on business under its registered business name,

Guildford Lane Gallery,

4, Cripps is a director of Redleg and was at all material times the director of the business

known as Guildford Lane Gallery,
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Pythia
Text Box
Sent by Tao Jiang (Cripps' counsel) by email on 8 May 2012. Document filed with VCAT on 7 May 2012, responding to our VCAT claim against Cripps for breach of contract:
http://www.redlegvartists.com/Vakras_&_Raymond_v_Redleg_VCAT.pdf


http://www.redlegvartists.com/Vakras_&_Raymond_v_Redleg_VCAT.pdf


5. In January 2009, Cripps and Yolande Pickett (the manager of Guildford Lane Gallery)

met with the Applicants to discuss the Applicants' upcoming exhibition at the Guildford

Lane Gallery and the space they intended to hire

6. On 17 March 2009, the Applicants signed the Exhibition Agreement between

themselves and Guildford Lane Gallery Yolande Pickett signed the Exhibition

Agreement on behalf ofthe Guildford Lane Gallery on 25 May 2009 A copy of the

signed Exhibition Agreement is attached and marked "A"

7 The Respondents deny the allegation by the Applicants on page 2 of the summary of

claim dated I September 2011, that "after final payment the gallery began to alter

without consultation what had been agreed to....."

8.. The Respondents deny that it was a term ofthe Exhibition Agreementthat the Guildford

Lane Gallery would sell the Applicants' publication. Moreover, clause II of the

Exhibition Agreement specifically states:

"For the avoidance oj doubt, the Gallery is not the Hirer's Agent and is not entitled to a

commission for the sale of the Hirer's work, nor is the Gallery responsible for the

production, sale, administration, marketingor direct agency ojthe Hirer."

9 The Respondents also deny that Cripps, or Ms Pickett on behalf of the Respondents,

represented to the Applicants or either one of them, that the Guildford Lane Gallery

would be responsible for or would sell the Applicants' publication.

10. The Respondents deny that at the opening of the exhibition Cripps:

(a) yelled and screamed at the Applicants accusing them and their exhibition of

being racist; or

(b) asked them to leave.

II. The Respondents admit that Cripps placed disclaimers around the exhibition to warn the

public that the views and opinions expressed by the artists in relation to the artwork on

display, was not the views of the Guildford Lane Gallery or its staff Cripps had warned

the Applicants that he would need to do this if Vakras would not write his essays about

his pieces ofwork in a more simple manner.

12.. The Respondents admit that there was a sign at the bottom of the stairs in the Guildford

Lane Gallery, leading up to level one, which said WARNING, but this sign had nothing

to do with the exhibition on level one The WARNING sign was not a disincentive to
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ophia
Sticky Note
No “upcoming” exhibition had at that stage been agreed to by us. GLG had accepted our proposal, and had sent us a prospective “agreement” on 2 Jan 2009. We arranged for the visit to assess the feasibility of GLG  for the purposes of our prospective exhibition before we would agree to anything. As a consequence of our inspection we advised GLG both orally and by email that this proposal was unacceptable to us at that stage. GLG later amended their proposal to accommodate our request(s).

ophia
Sticky Note
The publication had been mentioned in 2008; discussed on Jan 2009 and other instances. The publication was mentioned in our promotional material that was sent to them, and which they posted verbatim on their own website, and which they disseminated in their press-releases.  

ophia
Sticky Note
GLG was a for-hire space, not a  Commercial Gallery. Commercial galleries are the agents of the artists that they represent; they promote the artists because they do not get paid unless the artist sells. Cripps had already made his profit by having us pay for hire in advance. This clause is understood by us and others in the industry as meaning to differentiate GLG from a real art gallery (Commercial art gallery).. 

ophia
Sticky Note
Cripps' denial that he called us racists at the opening is inconsistent with all the other evidence that shows that he did. 

Somehow, the disclaimers of liability over the content, that asserted categorically that the gallery disagreed with our "opinions" and "views" (content), were apparently put in place for a reason that was totally unrelated to the reason proffered by the disclaimers themselves.....! 

One of Cripps’ staff (paid/unpaid) who has identified themselves as having posted the disclaimers was told, by Cripps, that they were necessary because our works were racist, a claim that she disagreed with, and one that she states she argued against with Cripps. Her statement is consistent with what Cripps told us in justifying the disclaimers on 24/6/2009 and is consistent with the claim he made to us at the opening when he called our art racist. 

To conclude: the racism claim had already been made to us prior to the disclaimers being posted; so the racism claim had to have pre-existed the disclaimers which were posted to distance GLG from the racism. Cripps made this claim to us on 18/6/2009, and likely, to his staff earlier. 

And, it was on this charge of racism that he believed that he had the right to evict us and order us out of the gallery both on 18/6/2009 and on 24/6/2009, because he said the contract was now void.

ophia
Sticky Note
This is a content warning consistent with a disclaimer of liability over the same content.



anyone visiting the Guildford Lane Gallery. It had nothing to do with the exhibition by

the Applicants..

n. The Respondents say that on 24 June 2009:

(a) Cripps entered the Gallery space where the Applicants were exhibiting

their artwork.

(b) Cripps said to Vakras words to the effect that he had asked Vakras to give

Cripps a ring when he was coming in and that Vakras had chosen not to

do that.

(c) Vakras said to Cripps words to the effect that he had leased the space and

he could come and go as he chose ..

(d) Cripps then said to Vakras words to the effect that he could come and go

as he chose but that Cripps wanted Vakras to let Cripps know that Vakras

was coming..

(e) Vakras then said to Cripps words to the effect that Cripps was a

Neanderthal, and that Cripps had no idea at all about art.

(f) Vakras and Cripps then had an exchange about Vakras' essays that

accompanied his art and Cripps expressed his view that the essays needed

to be made more simple ..

(g) After further heated exchanges between the Vakras and Cripps, Cripps

told Vakras that he wanted him to leave the Guildford Lane Gallery on

that occasion

14.. The Respondents deny that they stipulated at any time that prior notice had to be

sought before the Applicants attended the Guildford Lane Gallery.

15. The Respondents say that the suggestion that prior notice had to be "sought"

before the Applicants attended the Gallery suggests that they had to obtain

permission before attending The Respondents deny this was the case ..

16. Rather, because of the behaviour displayed by Vakras prior to 24 June 2009, in

an email dated 26 June 2009 to Raymond (copyingVakIas and others), Cripps

asked that:

(a) the Applicants ensure that Cripps, Guildford Lane Gallery staff and

volunteers not be approached by Vakras without prior notification, as "he

has made myself, staff and volunteers feel very uncomfortable" (see

Annexure "B"; and
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ophia
Sticky Note
Regarding all of this. The contract states: The Gallery "ensures that the Hirer has access to the Venue from 8am until 10pm 7 days a week during the Hire Term."

We went in to photograph the disclaimers at around 4:30 PM on a Wednesday (24/6/2009) well within the contractual parameters. The photographs show this time in their metadata; and the photo of Cripps arguing with Lee-Anne, was taken by Vakras, who did all of the photography on that day. Most of the "heated argument" of that day was Cripps berating Lee-Anne while Vakras did the photographing.

Cripps claimed that our entry was trespass, as the contract had been voided due to the racist content, and that he had called, or was calling the police, to "evict" us BOTH.

Cripps did not merely bar Vakras, but made the same demand on Lee-Anne. We both stood our ground insisting that we had a lawful right to be at GLG as that was in the contract. Cripps'  agitation increased on every mention of this. 

ophia
Sticky Note
Cripps was never called a Neanderthal by either one of us. Cripps was told on 18/6/2009 that he was “Of limited intellect and limited in his erudition,” (in other words, stupid). When Cripps claimed he had been mislead with regards to our art on 24/6/2009 we explained that surrealism had always been anti-religion “La Revolution Surrealiste!” Cripps did prove himself to be profoundly ignorant of surrealism.

ophia
Sticky Note
Whatever this behaviour was, or might have been, it was never explained. The staff ccd into the emails are all female. Cripps himself claimed he felt threatened, but was not scared though! There is no mention here of anyone being threatened. However, he told his own staff that he was! 

ophia
Sticky Note
This is contradicted by the evidence that they cite. The Cripps email of 26 June 2009 states: "Please also notify me personally when you will be attending the gallery ...You may call me on my mobile if need be: 0408 310 912."

There is no means by which Cripps can ask for this as it is not in the contract. Problems with Cripps involved not agreeing to his unilateral demands.

However, this has to be understood in this way. As Cripps had already told us that we had no contract because of our racism and therefore no right of entry; he is here, on account of his 'good grace' (or under sufferance?), offering us a means by which he would allow us the capacity to run our exhibition but with severe limitations, and which he could change his mind over at any time. This was always totally unacceptable to us. It was not what we agreed to. It was not what we had paid for. This was unlawful. This is a breach of contract.



(b) the Applicants notify Cripps personally when they would be attending the

Guildford Lane Gallery so Cripps could make sure he was on site as the

director of the Gallery. Cripps stated that "[t]his is just in case you have

any needs that must be met, in which case staffand volunteers do not wish

to be involved andyou will need to deal with me directly."

17. The Respondents deny that they barred the Applicants' attendance at the Guildford Lane

Gallery for the duration ofthe exhibition. Rather, in his email to the Applicants dated 26

June 2009, apart from his request that the Applicants notify him of attendance as set out

above, Cripps made it clear that "1 think it best that bothparties agree to leave the other

to their own business and forget trying to resolve the disagreements and

misunderstandings. This way you and Demetrios are able to bring people to your

exhibition as you wish and we will continue to do our work without further interaction

~~~~~~-~~~.~~~~~P~~~

comfortable in the gallery"

18. The Respondents deny the allegation on page 5 ofthe Applicants' summary oftheir case

dated I September 20 II, that the Applicants were "denied access" to their show Rather,

the email from Cripps to the Applicants dated 26 June 2009 makes it quite clear bat

they were free to continue bringing people to their exhibition and to get on with their

own business without any further interaction with Cripps.

19. The Respondents say that any decision by the Applicants to "abandon" their show was

their decision alone and not one forced upon them by the Respondents.

Dated: 7 May 2012

~ ---/ f
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Tao Jiang

Tao Jiang Lawyers, solicitors for the Respondents
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ophia
Sticky Note
Arrant nonsense. We could not enter without him accosting us. He made oral amendments to the contract which were unenforceable (as they were not allowed under the contract) and were unworkable, as Cripps was at the gallery only some of the time and interactions would have had to occur with his staff (paid/unpaid), which he (essentially) forbade. However Cripps insisted that we "agree" to his changes. None of this was agreed to by us. 
Cripps did not provide what he had agreed to in the contract, including observing the protocols required to amend the contract and so refused to allow us to use the gallery in the manner we had agreed to in the contract unless we accepted his unilateral alterations to the contract, that would have allowed us some limited use. Had these demands been part of his proposed contract, we would not have signed it. Cripps breached the contract.




